that the Group holds at 31 December 2021 and will be maturing after
30 June 2023 for certain US LIBOR settings and are required to transition
to ARR benchmark:

Non-
derivative
 financial

 assets
BD millions

Non-
derivative
 financial
 liabilities

BD millions

Derivatives
 (Notional

 Amount)
BD millions

US LIBOR tenors ceasing 30 June 2023 273.3 191.6 542.2

Sensitivity analysis
Based on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2021, an increase of 200 basis points in interest rates, with
all variables held constant, will result in an increase in the net interest

income, for the following 12 months, by approximately BD 18.6 million
(2020: increase by BD 16.6 million). However, further downward
movement of interest rates by 200 basis points might not be a
practical assumption in the current environment, given the current low
levels of interest rates, and hence capping the downward movement
of interest rates at 0%, the negative impact on the net interest
income for the following 12 months is approximately BD 9.2 million
(2020: BD 12.7 million).

Rate Shock Forecasting
(+200 bps)

Rate Shock Forecasting
(-200 bps)

2021
BD millions

2020
BD millions

2021
BD millions

2020
BD millions

Bahraini Dinars 14.9 15.2 9.1 12.1

US Dollar 3.1 0.7 – –

Kuwaiti Dinars 1.6 0.6 0.7 0.3

Others (1.0) 0.1 (0.6) 0.3

Total 18.6 16.6 9.2 12.7

An increase of 200 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, will result in a negative impact on capital of approximately
9.5% amounting to BD 52.7 million (2020: 8.2% amounting to BD 43.0
million). Similarly, a decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, will result in a positive impact on capital of
approximately 9.5% amounting to BD 52.7 million (2020: 8.2% amounting
to BD 43.0 million).

The table below provides an analysis of the Group’s interest rate risk exposure:

2021

Up to
 three months

BD millions